

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL (STATE)
(ST) NO. 1816 OF 2025

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 459 OF 2025

The State of Maharashtra ... Applicant

Versus

Mehandi Khaliq Hasan and Anr. ... Respondents

Ms. Supriya Kak, A.P.P. for the Applicant-State.

None for the Respondents.

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.

DATE : 02nd FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. The Investigating Agency shall make efforts to serve Notice on the Respondent No.1. Learned A.P.P. seeks sometime for that purpose.
2. Await service.
3. Stand over to 9th March, 2026.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)