

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ST) NO. 1816 OF 2025

(Leave to file Appeal)

The State of Maharashtra ..Applicant
Versus
Mehendi Khaliq Hasan & Anr. ..Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 459 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ST) NO. 1816 OF 2025**

Ms. Supriya Kak, learned APP for Petitioner.
None for Respondents.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 1 APRIL 2026

PC :

1. Learned APP states that both the respondents are served. However, neither of them had made arrangement to appoint any advocate.
2. Therefore, the Legal Services Authority of this Court is requested to appoint a suitable counsel from their panel to represent the Respondent No.2. The office shall handover all the

necessary papers to the appointed counsel.

3. The matter be listed for further consideration on 27.04.2026.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)