

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ST) NO.1816 OF 2025
(For Leave to file an Appeal)**

The State of Maharashtra Applicant

versus

Mehandi Khaliq Hasan & Anr. Respondents

.....

- Ms. Supriya Kak, APP for the State/Applicant.
- Mr. Tanveer Patel, Advocate for Respondent No.1.
- Ms. Indu Varma, appeared through VC, appointed Advocate for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 27th APRIL, 2026

PC. :

At the joint request of learned counsel for the parties,
stand over to 24/06/2026.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

MANUSHREE
NESARIKAR

Digitally signed
by MANUSHREE
NESARIKAR
Date: 2026.04.30
11:53:56 +0530